





## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NGN.98/2018 Complainant/ appellant : Shri Durgeswar Das

Respondent : SPIO of Office of the BDO, Pakhimoria Dev. Block

P.O- Ranthali, Dist- Nagaon, PIN-782101

Date of hearing : 24.9.2020

Complaint/ Second Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma, ACS(Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 24.9.2020

- 1. The petitioner Sri Durgeswar Das is absent without step. There are as many as five cases for hearing today where Sri Durgeswar Das is the appellant. He seems to have lost interest on his applications as informations are stated to have been already furnished.
- 2. The SPIO of Pakhimoira Dev. Block is present and submits one written statement vide letter No. PDB/RTI/50/2017-18/3148 dated 22.9.2020. The appellant Sri Durgeswar Das submitted one RTI petition dated 9.10.2017 before the SPIO of the Office of the BDO, Pakhimoira Dev. Block. Aggrieved for non receipt of informations, he preferred first appeal petition before the First Appellate Authority of the said block. The contention of the appellant in the second appeal before the Commission on 30.1.2018 is that the BDO, Pakhimoria Dev. Block did not arrange hearing for the first appeal nor has furnished the informations by the SPIO.
- 3. From the written statement submitted by the SPIO, it is seen that the information in regards to RTI petition of Sri Durgeswar Das had been furnished vide letter No. PDB/RTI/50/2017-18/1948-50 dated 3.5.2018 by hand. It is further stated that the informations have been received by the applicant, copy of which (forwarding letter) is enclosed along with the written statement.
- 4. Since the informations sought by the applicant are seen to have been furnished by the SPIO, as such the second appeal petition dated 30.1.2018 is disposed of.

Sd/-(Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma, ACS(Retd.)) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/ NGN.98/2018

Dtd. 24.9.2020

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the Office of the BDO, Pakhimoria Dev. Block, PO- Ranthali, Dist-Nagaon, Assam PIN-782101 for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority, Office of the BDO, Pakhimoria Dev. Block, PO-Ranthali, Dist-Nagaon, Assam, PIN-782101 for information.
- 3. The Petitioner, Sri Durgeswar Das, Residence of Christian Patty, P.O & Dist-Nagaon, PIN-782001 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission